FORM 51-102F3 MATERIAL CHANGE REPORT Section 7.1 of National Instrument 51-102

Item 1: Name and Address of Reporting Issuer

Tartisan Nickel Corp. (the "Company" or "Tartisan") 44 Victoria Street, Suite 1102, Toronto, ON M5C 1Y2

Telephone: 416-804-0280 Facsimile: 416-368-6827

Item 2: Date of Material Change

November 25, 2024.

Item 3: News Release

A news release was issued on November 25, 2022 and filed on SEDAR (www.sedar.com).

Item 4: Summary of Material Changes

On November 25, 2024, the Company announced that it had closed \$1,500,000.00 in flow-through financing. This was comprised of 6,250,000 shares of the Company issued on a "flow-through" basis under the *Income Tax Act* (Canada) at the price of \$0.24 per share for an aggregate subscription price of \$1,500,000. The flow-through shares are subject to a thirteen-month (13) escrow period. A finder's fee of 5% cash was paid to eligible agents. The flow-through shares are subject to a hold period expiring four months and one day from the closing date.

Item 5: Full Description of Material Change

On November 25, 2024, the Company announced that it had closed \$1,500,000.00 in flow-through financing. This was comprised of 6,250,000 shares of the Company issued on a "flow-through" basis under the *Income Tax Act* (Canada) at the price of \$0.24 per share for an aggregate subscription price of \$1,500,000. The flow-through shares are subject to a thirteen-month (123) escrow period. A finder's fee of 5% cash was paid to eligible agents. The flow-through shares are subject to a hold period expiring four months and one day from the closing date.

The proceeds from the flow-through financing are being used to fund the exploration, development, advancement and feasibility of the Company's flagship Kenbridge Nickel Project, Atikwa Lake Area, Kenora Mining District, Ontario. The Company has commenced the work program as outlined in the July 2022 P.E.A (SEDAR).

Item 6: Reliance on subsection 7.1(2) or (3) of National Instrument 51-102

Not applicable.

Item 7: Omitted Information

None.

Item 8: Executive Officer

For more information please contact: D. Mark Appleby Tel: 416-804-0280 **E-mail:** info@tartisannickel.com

Item 9: Date of Report

November 25, 2024.